
 
 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID NO. 4467 

 

 

Notice is hereby given that the City of St. Charles will receive sealed proposals at City Hall, 

Department of Engineering Office, 200 North Second Street, St. Charles, Missouri until 2:00 

p.m. local time, on May 8, 2020, at which time all bids for the Lincoln Elementary Safe 

Routes to School will be publicly opened and read. 

 

Effective March 23, 2020, St. Charles City Hall is closed to the public as part of the City’s 

response to the COVID-10 pandemic. Bids will be received at City Hall on May 8, 2020 

beginning at 8:00am local time, until the bid deadline at 2:00pm local time. When arriving at 

City Hall, please call (636) 949-3598 and a City staff member will meet you at the front door to 

receive the bid package. Upon closing of the bid period, bids will be opened and read aloud via 

video conference. Contractors are invited to join the video conference (link and meeting 

information below). The video conference will also be recorded and posted on the City’s 

website.  

Join Zoom Meeting  

https://zoom.us/j/96341515307?pwd=ZWIrU1BVQjBKTm16WkN2c1lySHJKdz09  

Meeting ID: 963 4151 5307  

Password: 012877  

One tap mobile  

+16465588656,,96341515307#,,#,012877# US (New York)  

+13126266799,,96341515307#,,#,012877# US (Chicago)  

 

The proposed reconstruction project is located on Perry Street between Boone Avenue and South 

6th Street, and on South 7th Street between McDonough Avenue and First Capital Drive, all in 

Saint Charles, Missouri. 

 

The work on this project consists of removal of improvements, earthwork and grading, aggregate 

base, sidewalk and curb ramps, driveway pavement, retaining walls, sodding and all incidental 

and collateral work necessary to complete the work according to the plans, specifications and 

special provisions. 

 

The bid proposal shall be made on a form of proposal, provided in the specifications and 

delivered in a sealed envelope clearly marked on the outside Bid No. 4467 to the Department of 

Engineering Office on or before the time specified above.  No facsimiles will be accepted.  The 

proposal shall be accompanied by a bid bond, certified check or cashier's check of a bank or trust 

company in St. Charles County, City of St. Charles, St. Louis County, or in the City of St. Louis 

for an amount not less than five (5%) percent of the bid amount.  The amount of the check shall 

be forfeited to the City if the bidder neglects or refuses to enter into a contract or to furnish bond 

after their proposal has been accepted. 

 

The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids, offers, or proposals submitted, or to 

advertise for new bids with the MoDOT’s concurrence.  The City reserves the right to defer the 

acceptance of any proposal and the execution of a contract for a period not exceeding one 

hundred twenty (120) days after the date of opening of the bids.  The successful bidder to whom 

the contract has been awarded shall sign the contract and performance bond and other required  

 

https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fzoom.us%2Fj%2F96341515307%3Fpwd%3DZWIrU1BVQjBKTm16WkN2c1lySHJKdz09&data=02%7C01%7Cmike.busch%40oatesassociates.com%7C035f31f4ef7e41e7e57008d7e0b82d06%7C58b3782da34b43688fe76f01a9820b10%7C0%7C0%7C637224953959512324&sdata=vbxDQ7KUwv%2FnQfR76gzOoNpSNZk8a%2Fj9C0SHc4zSJRI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

Advertisement for Bid No. 4467 

Page 2 

 

 

certificates in triplicate and return the signed documents within fifteen (15) days after the date of 

their receipt. 

 

The City of St. Charles hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any 

contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and controlled by socially 

and economically disadvantaged individuals will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in 

response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, 

religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in consideration for an award. 

 

The DBE Goal for this project is 16%. 

 

The City of St. Charles is an equal opportunity employer.  The City does not discriminate against 

any person because of race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin. 

 

Plans and specifications are now on file at http://planroom.drexeltech.com.  Plans and 

specifications can be downloaded or ordered from this site for the fee listed online. 

 

All bidders must be on MoDOT’s Qualified Contractor List per Section 102.2 of the Missouri 

Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2018 Edition including all revisions.  The 

contractor questionnaire must be on file 7 days prior to bid opening. 

 

The successful bidder and contractor will be furnished, without cost, not more than three (3) sets 

of plans and specifications for the project.  If more are requested, additional sets will be 

furnished at a nominal charge.  Any plans and specifications required for permits by a 

municipality or other public agency will be furnished by the City. 

 

Questions regarding the plans and specifications must be submitted in writing to the City of 

Saint Charles Department of Engineering.  All questions will be received until 3:00 p.m. 

local time on May 1, 2020 at which time no additional question will be addressed.   

 

 

City of St. Charles, Missouri 

Department of Engineering 

                                                                        200 North Second Street, Room 202 

                                                                        St. Charles, Missouri  63301 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


